EXXON COMPANY, USA ST e

P.0. BOX 4032 «» CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 e B
MARKETING DEPARTMENT =

FUEL PRODUCTSeBUSINESS SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510)246-8798 FAX

July 26, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu /\Q

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Ozakland, CA 94621

346

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0236/6630 East 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitied Letter Report Groundwater Monitoring for the above
referenced site. This report, prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc., of Novato, California, details the results of the Second
Quarter groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

From this event, total petroleum hydrocarbons were detected for the first time in samples collected from upgradient well
MW-4. Also concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel increased in samples coliected from well MW-6.
Exxon will continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of wells MW-1 through MW-7 to further evaluate
petroleum hydrocarbons the groundwater and direction and gradient of groundwater flow. For third quatter 1994,
groundwater samples collected during monitoring should be submitted for Jaboratory analysis for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, and for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
using modified Environmental Protection Agency methods §020/8015. Routine well maintenance and quality control
will be performed as necessary during site visits.

If yon have any questions of comments, please contact me at the above listed phone number.

Sinceraly,

Andrea J. Perez %

Environmental Engineering Intern

Ny o A
Wik L

Matla D. Guensler
Senior Environmental Engineer

MDG/mdg

enclosure: RESNA Quarterly Report dated May 31, 1994

cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION
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: RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

73 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94945
Phone: (415) 382-7400
Fax: (415) 382-7415

May 31, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, California 94524

Subject: Recommendations to Accompany Letter Report
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Second Quarter 1994
Exxon Station 7-0236
6630 East 14th Street
Qakland, California

Ms. Guensler:

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A., RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA) performed the
second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event at the subject site on April 29 and May 5,
1994. Total petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized by the analytical laboratory as not matching
a diesel standard pattern, were detected for the first time in samples collected from upgradient
well MW-4. Also concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel increased in samples
collected from well MW-6. Based on the finding of this monitoring event, RESNA recommends
continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of wells MW-1 through MW-7 o
further evaluate petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater and direction and gradient of
groundwater flow. For third quarter 1994, groundwater samples collected during monitoring
should be submitted for laboratory analysis for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes,
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, and for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using
modified Environmental Protection Agency methods 8020/8015. Routine well maintenance and
quality contro! will be performed as necessary during site visits.

We recommend forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Lester Feldman

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street

Qakland, California 94612



RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

73 Digi i

Novato, 9% ey Chan

Phone: (3 g;ﬁ— fpounty,

Fax: (415)spamumnent of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Please call (415) 382-7400 should you have any questions regarding this letter or the enclosed
report.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc,

&2954;/7 /4

Justin M. Power
Project Manager

Enclosure:  Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Second Quarter 1994
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LETTER REPORT
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Second Quarter 1994

Exxon Station 7-0236
6630 East 14th Street
Qakland, California
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RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

73 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
Phone: (415) 382-7400
Fax: (415) 382-7415

May 31, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, Catifornia 94524

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Second Quarter 1994
Exxon Station 7-0236
6630 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

Ms. Guensler:

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A., RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA) performed the
second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event at the subject site (Plate 1, Site Vicinity
Map). The objectives of groundwater monitoring are to evaluate: groundwater elevations,
gradient and flow direction; the presence and thickness of any sheen or liguid phase
hydrocarbons; and the distribution of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On April 29, 1994, RESNA measured depth to water in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7,
and collected groundwater samples from wells MW-1 through MW-7 for laboratory analysis.
Groundwater samples from all wells were subjectively analyzed for the presence of liquid phase
hydrocarbons. No measurable liquid phase hydrocarbons were observed in the monitoring wells.
Because a sample container was lost by the laboratory, RESNA retarned to the site on May 5,
1994 and collected an additional sample from well MW-2. RESNA’s groundwater sampling
protocol is in Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling Protocol.

Based on April 29, 1994 depth to water measurements, groundwater elevations in the wells at
the site have increased an average of approximately 0.7 feet since last quarter. The groundwater
appears to flow southwestward with a hydraulic gradient of 0.032 (Plate 2, Groundwater
Gradient and Chemical Concentrations). The flow direction beneath the site is consistent with
last quarter. Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data.
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LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Pace Incorporated Laboratories (California State
Certification Number 1282) in Novato, California, under chain of custody protocol. The samples
were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using the methods listed in
the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis reports and chain of custody records are in
Appendix B, Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records.

Results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. Selected
analytical results are summarized below if the concentrations detected are greater than the
method detection limit (MDL) for TPHg or TPHd; the California Department of Health (DHS)
maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for benzene, ethylbenzene, or total Xylenes; or the DHS
drinking water action level (DWAL) for toluene, as listed in table 1.

o Concentrations of TPHg were greater than the MDL in wells MW-2 and MW-3.

o Concentrations of TPHd were greater than the MDL in wells MW-2, MW.-3,
MW -4, and MW-6.
o Concentrations of benzene were greater than the MCL in well MW-2.
LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
geological practice in California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has
been prepared for Exxon Company, U.S.A and any reliance on this report by third parties shall
be at such party’s sole risk.
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Please call with any questions or comments regarding this report, please call (415) 382-7400.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

!

Mark P. Frye
Environmental Scientist

GlLLLE

Michael .. Siembieda, RG 4007
Geoscience Manager

T
Bl 0

e T

Attachments Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Groundwater Gradient and Chemical Concentrations

(April 29, 1994) :
Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring And Sampling Data

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Appendix B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Station 7-0236

6630 East 14th
Qakland, California
{Page 1 of 3)
Well ID# Sampling SUB] DTW  Elev. TPHd TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date S ovenrnrenns feet unnnnnnnnns D Coeererevasnreenes parts per billion..........cccueeee..... >
MW-1 03/15/91 NR 744 12,76 — <350 <0.3 0.5 0.3 1.3
20.20) 01/15/92 (H,T) NR 10.60 9.60 <300 <50 <().5 0.7 <0.5 0.9
03/23/92 L,T) NR 6.38 13.82 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/06/92 NR 7.55 12.65 - -— -— -- -
07108192 (HT) NR 9.85 10.35 <50 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/92 (H, D) NR 12.95 71.25 <50 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/09/93 NP 7.38 12.82 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/93 NP 8.55 11.65 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/93 NP 10.85 9.35 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/16/93 NP 1243 177 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0204/94 NP 9.10 1110 <50 <50 <05 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/29/04 NP 8.45 11.75 <50 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 03/15/91 (H,T) NR 9.05 10.10 120 1,700 190 2.6 i2 64
(19.15) 01/15/92 (H,T) NR 11.60 7.55 1,000 6,300 81 <10 320 170
03/23/92 (H,T) NR 942 .73 3,000 7,100 740 30 810 490
04/06/92 NR 9.09 10.06 - -— — --- -— —-
07/08/92 NR 10.08 9.07 2,100 7.600 250 14 300 160
10/13/92 NR 12.06 7.09 1,900 3,200 97 26 97 53
03/09/93 sheen 971 944 --- - - — - -—
06/04/93 sheen 9.40 .75 -— - -— -—-- - .-
09/02/93 (M) sheen 1046 8.69 3,700 11,000 210 18 260 59
11/16/93 M*) NP 1144 771 3,300 8,500 75 27 51 32
02/04/94 NP 10.41 874 2,700 4,400 120 16 22 i
04/29/94 (CM*) NP 951 964 2,000 380 59 06 1.6 <0.5
MwW-3 03/15/91 (H,T) NR 7.84 11.75 160 3,100 22 19 100 84
(19.59) 01/15/92 (H,T) NR 10.30 929 <300 250 0.7 6.8 1.5 1.5
03/23/92 (1,1 NR 6.84 12775 440 640 <0.5 12 25 0.5
04/06/92 NR 7.84 11.75 - - - - —- -~
07/08/92 (H,T) NR 8.63 10.96 960 2,900 <0.5 2.6 12 63.7
10/13/92 (1) NR 12.1¢ 7.49 400 1,100 55 <().5 4.6 i1
03/09/93 sheen 9.05 10.54 - -— — - -—- -
06/04/93 sheen 8.43 11.16 - - - - -— -
09/02/93 NP 10.22 9.37 690 840 29 36 54 2.9
11/16/93 NP 11.44 8.15 310 650 <0.5 i1 77 24
02/04/94 NP 927 10.32 340 870 0.6 14 1.2 0.8
047129794 NP 8.10 11.49 280 790 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1.0

See notes on page 3 of 3
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-0236
6630 East 14th
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 3)

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg B T E X
(TOLO) Date Corernsivsiemssanan feet .nnrennnnnn Corrrersnesassrssssssasnsssesrenss parts per billion........cooceeeieaee >
MW-4 04/06/92 NR 1.76 11.70 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.46) 07/08/92 NR 9.56 9.90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/92 NR 12.09 7.37 <80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/09/93 NP 7.53 1193 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/93 NP 8.50 10.96 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/93 NP 10.30 9.16 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5
11/16/93 * —- — — — - — ——— - -
02/04/94 NP 8.82 10.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/29/94 (D) NP 855 10.91 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 04/06/92 NR 10.66 6.29 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{(16.95) 07/08/92 * — — — ——— - - —_— --- -—-
10/13/92 NR 15.02 1.93 <50 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/09/93 NP 10.27 6.68 <50 <50 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <05
06/04/93 NP 11.35 5.60 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/93 NP 13.15 3.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/16/93 NP 14.35 2.60 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04/94 NP 11.83 5.12 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/29/94 NP 11.15 5.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 04/06/92 (H) NR 8.29 10.50 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(183.79) 07/08/92 A1,T) NR 922 9.57 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/92 NR 11.51 7.28 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(3/09/93 NP 8.26 10.53 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/93 NP 890 9.89 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/93 NP 992 8.87 60 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
11/16/93 NP 10.65 8.14 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04/94 NP 9.26 9.53 80 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/29/94 NP 833 10.46 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 04/06/92 NR 834 10.89 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{19.23) 07/08/92 NR 10.30 893 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/92 NR 12.91 6.32 94 670 08 <Q.5 <0.5 25
03/09/93 * -— — - — — - — - -
06104193 NP 268 155 <50 <50 <0Q.5 <03 <(}.5 <0.5
09/02/93 NP 10.80 843 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/16/93 NP 12.38 6.89 <50 <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04/94 NP 9.28 995 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
__04/29/94 NP 9.19 10.04 <50 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5

See notes on page 3 of 3
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0236

6630 East 14th
Oakland, California
(Pagi 30f3)

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date Coaverrrrenveannerane FELL uoeenrreennnn. > Comerrenonennrsenragsrsssscssssses parts per bilhon, .......ocouveieeeeeeoaeennn. >

Maximym Contaminate Levels (MCLs) DHS - --- 10 - 680 1,750

Drinking Water Action Level (DWAL) DHS - - - 100 - -
Notes:
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; related to mean sea level (MSL)
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid phase hydrocarbon thickness (PT) in feet
NP = Liquid phase hydrocarbons not present in well
sheen = Liquid phase hydrocarbons present as a sheen
NR = not recorded
DTW = Depth to water
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater; relative to MSL

Elev. = TOC- (DTW+(PT*0.8))
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA method 5030/8015
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylene isomers analyzed using modified EPA method 5030/8020
< = Less than the laboratory detection limit
DHS = Department of Health Services, State of California, October 1990
— = Not sampled / Not measured
* = Well not accessible : well obstructed / wellhead cover damaged / well paved over
C = High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample.
D = Sample pattern does not match diesel standard pattern.
H = EPA Method 8010 compounds not detected at or above their respective laboratory detection limits
Exceptions: MW-2, 03/15/91, Methylene chloride detected at 1 ppb
MW-3, (3/15/91, Methylene chloride detected at 21 ppb

M = Methly teri-butyl ether detected at approximately 2,500 ppb
M* = A compound suspected to be Methly teri-butyl ether was present
T = Total Oil and Grease (TOG) using EPA Method 5520 not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit

of 5,000 ppb.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and liquid phase hydrocarbons level, if present, in each well that contained
water and/or liquid phase hydrocarbons are measured with a ORS Interface Probe Model No.
106801, which is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and
evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead
elevations and corrected for product thickness, when necessary, by multiplying product thickness
(PT) by a correction factor 0.8 and subtracting from the DTW level (Adjusted DTW = DTW-
[PT x 0.8])

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible)
and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples were
checked for measurable separate phase hydrocarbon product or sheen. Any liquid phase
hydrocarbons is removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged
until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity are obtained. Approximately three to
four well casing volumes ate purged before those characteristics stabilized. Water samples from
the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and conductivity are considered to
be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = _r*h(7.48) where:
T = radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet (depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

gallons of water purged/galions in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that so not recover to at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well)
between purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples were
collected with a Teflon bailer which had been cleaned with Alconox® and deionized water, and
were carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed with a cap containing a
Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace which would
allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported in iced storage in a
thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-
certified laboratory.



APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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L cuq S:i‘ﬁ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE 2SSURMKCE OF QuaLITY

May 06, 1994

Mr. Mark Frye
RESNA

73 Digital Dr.
Nevato, CA 94649

RE: PACE Project No. 440429.513
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0236 {EE)

Dear Mr. Frye:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for sampies received
April 28, 19%4.

Please note that when analyzing the following sample a peak eluting
earlier than Benzene and suspected to be Methyl Tert Butyl Ether
(MTBE) was present:

Ciient ID. PACE Sample #
MW-2 700312957

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

o Stephanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosdres

11 Omghat Drore An Egwal Dpoortunily Empicyer
Howatw, €& 94348

TEL: 415-883-6180
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

RESNA May 06, 1994 :
73 Digital Dr. PACE Project Number: 440429513

Novato, CA 94949
Attn: Mr. Mark Frye

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0236 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0312906

Date Collected: 04/29/94

Date Received: 04/29/94

Client Sample 1D: MK-5

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARGMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/03/94
purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 05/03/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/03/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/9¢
Toluene ug/L 8.5 ND 05703794
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/54
Aylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 ND 05/03/%4
Date Extracted 05/02/94

11 Digital Dive

£ Tty
Novaio. TA 94949 An Squat Dpportunity Emplayer

TEL- 415-BF3-5100

avE @gn €T
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Ly cgsg° REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE B35URAKCE OF QUaLITY

Mr. Mark [rye May 06, 1954
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 440423513

Client Reference: [xxon 7-0236 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0312914

Date Collected: 04/29/94

Date Received: 04/29/94

Client Sample 1ID: -4

parameter Units MBL ) DATE_ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {(LIGHT): - 05/03/94
purgeable Fuels, as Gasvline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 05703794
PURGEABLE AROMATICS {BTXE BY EPA 8QZOM): - 05/03/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
Teluene ug/L Cc.5 ND 05/03/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
Xylenes, lotal ugsL 0.5 ND 05/03/94
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 :

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L Q.05 0.10(*) 05704794
Date Extracted : 05/02/94

11 Digital Drive

Hovato, CA 94949 An Equz! Coporrunity Emplayer

TEL- 415-883-6100
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A% REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Mark Frye May 06, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440429513

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0236 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0312922

Date Collected: 04/29/94

Date Received: 04/29/94

{1ient Sample IO: MW-6

Parameter Units MDL DATC ANALYZED

QRGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/03/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 05/03/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/03/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/%4
Lylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
EXTRACTABLF FUELS EPA 3510/8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 0.11 05/03/94
Date Extracted 05/02/94

17 Digital Grive
Novaw. CA 93949
TEL: 415.883.5100

An Equet Opportunly Empioyer



MAY-B5-19394 14:38 FROM PARCE INCORPORATED TO 3827415 P.BB

Qce.

(Kt : RPORATED ‘REPURTUF LQBURATORY ANALYSIS
THE A3SUReNCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Mark frye May 06, 1994
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 4404729513

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0236 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0312930

Date Collected: A 04/29/94

Date Received: p4/28/94

Client Sample I0: : M¥-7

Parameter units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARQMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHTL: - 05/03/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M} ug/L 50 ND 05/63/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020H): - 05/03/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
fthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 45/03/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
EXTRACTABI F FUELS EPA 351078015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 . ND 05/03/94
Date Extracted ) + 08f02/94

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949 &n Eglial Opportuntly Emplover
TEI- A1R-ARR1MD



MAY-B6-1994 14:38 FROM PACE INCORPORATED T0 3827415 P.@7

pace

NTORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE QF QOALITY
Mr. Mark Frye May 06, 1994
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 440428513

C1ient Reference: Exxon 7-0236 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0312948

pate Collected: 04/29/94

Date Received: 04/29/94

Client Sampie ID: MK-~1

Parameter Units MBL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/03/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 05/03/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS {BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/03/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/54
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/03/%4
Xylenes, Total ug/L 8.5 ND 05/03/94
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.0% ND 05/03/94¢
Date Extracted 05/02/94

11 Oxgiigl brive ;
N m-agjl C4 94849 . AN Equal Opporiunity Employer

TEL: 315-883-6180



MAY-B6-1994 14:3@ FROM PACE INCORPORATED

chﬁ
I NCORPODRATED

70 3827415 P.@B

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE LSBURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Mark frye
Page 6

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0236 (tt)

PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Client Sample 1D:

Parameter Units

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, {LIGHT):

Purgeabie Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M} ug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M):

Benzene - ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

EXTRACTABLE FUELS FPA 3510/801%
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L
Date Extracted

MDL

May 06, 158584
PACE Project Number: 440429513

70 0312957
04/29/34
04/29/94
MW-2
DATE ANALYZED

- 05/04/94
380 05/04/94
- 05/04/94
5.9 05/04/94
0.6 05/04/94
1.6 05/04/94
ND 05704794
2.0 (W) 05/04/94

05/04/94

11 Digital Drive
Novato, LA 94943
TEl- a1%.8RLEIAM

An Equal Gpportunily Employer
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pace

'R CORPORETED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE G3SURaNoE OF QquaLiTY
Mr. Mark Frye May 06, 1994
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 440479513

Client Reference: kxxon 7-0Z36 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0312965

Date Collected: 04/29/94

Date Received: 04/29/94

Client Sample ID: MiW-3

parameter Unils MDL DATE ANALYZED

QRGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05704/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/tL 50 790 05/04/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020W) : - 05/04/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/04/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/04/94
fthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 0.8 05/04/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L g.5 1.0 05/04/94
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 351078015

Extractable Fuels, as-Diesel ag/L 0.0% 0.29 05/05/%4

Date Extracted 05/02/34

These data have been veviewad and are approved for release.

G A A

. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digitad Drive
Novato, CA 94849
TEL: 4158825100

An Equal Oppartunity Empleyel
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FROM PACE INCORPORATED TO SELeald Py
N CORPURATED. REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURMRGE OF QUALITY
Mr. Mark Frye FGOTHNOTES May 06, 1994
Page 8 for pages 1 through 7 PACE Project Number: 440429513

Client Reference: Exxon /-0236 (EE)

HoL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

(*} Sample pattern does not match Diesel Standard pattern.

{H) High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample.
11 Dignat Orive

Novato, (& 94949 An Equal Opportunity Employer
TEL: 415.883-6100
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, EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
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